

Ajay

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 32755 OF 2025
IN
CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 497 OF 2024

Ganpat Atmaram Patil (Deceased)
Through His Legal Heirship Harishchandra
Ganpat Patil and Ors. .. Applicants

IN THE MATTER BETWEEN:

Ganpat Atmaram Patil (Deceased)
Through His Legal Heirship
Tulsiram Ganpat Patil .. Petitioner

Versus

Rafat Shehnavaj Pawle and Ors. .. Respondents

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 21427 OF 2024
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 1482 OF 2011

Ganpat Atmaram Patil
Through Constituted Power of Attorney Holder
Mr. Tulsiram Ganpat Patil .. Applicant

IN THE MATTER BETWEEN:

Ganpat Atmaram Patil .. Petitioner

Versus

Abdul Latif Bapumia Pawle (Deceased) and Ors. .. Respondents

-
- Mr. H.G. Dharmadhikari a/w. D.A. Bhalerao, Mrunal R. Jagdale and Mr. Abhiram Apte, Advocates for Applicant in Interim Application (St.) No. 32755 of 2025 and Petitioners in CP.
 - Mr. Kunal V. Shirgire, Advocate i/by Mr. Vikas Kolekar for Respondent No.1 in CP.
-

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : FEBRUARY 16, 2026.

P.C.:

1. Heard Mr. Dharmadhikari, learned Advocate for Applicant in Interim Application (St.) No. 32755 of 2025 and Petitioners in Contempt Petition and Mr. Shirgire, learned Advocate for Respondent No.1 in Contempt Petition.

2. In the present case, Writ Petition No.1482 of 2011 has been admitted in the year 2011 and is required to be heard finally.

INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 21427 OF 2024

3. Present Interim Application has been filed by Applicants for bringing the legal heirs of deceased Respondent No.1a) and 1b) on record. Details of the legal heirs are mentioned in paragraph No.6 of the Interim Application.

4. I have perused the Interim Application.

5. For the reasons mentioned in the Application, Interim Application stands allowed in terms of prayer clauses (a) and (b).

6. Amendment is directed to be carried out within a period of two weeks from today. Re-verification stands dispensed with. Copy of the amended cause title shall be served on the other side.

7. Interim Application is disposed.

8. List the Writ Petition No.1482 of 2011 on Board on **24th March, 2026 at 03:00 p.m.**

INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 32755 OF 2025

9. Present Interim Application has been filed by Applicants for bringing the legal heirs of deceased Petitioner on record. Details of the legal heirs are mentioned in paragraph No.4 of the Interim Application.

10. I have perused both Interim Application.

11. For the reasons stated in the Interim Application, Interim Application is allowed in terms of prayer clause 'B'. Delay, if any, stands condoned. Abatement, if any, stands set aside.

12. Amendment is directed to be carried out within a period of two weeks from today. Re-verification stands dispensed with. Copy of the amended cause title shall be served on the other side.

13. Interim Application (St.) No.32755 of 2025 is disposed.

14. List the Contempt Petition on Board on **24th March 2026 at 03:00 p.m.** alongwith Writ Petition No.1482 of 2011.

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

Ajay

Digitally signed
by AJAY
TRAMBAK
UGALMUGALE
Date: 2026.02.17
18:49:08 +0530